
 
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 

 
 

 
STAFF  REPORT 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  -  VARIANCE REQUEST 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
For Public Hearing and Executive Action on September 7, 2022, beginning at 10:00 
A.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida 

 
According to Planning & Development Department records, no Commission member has a 
direct or indirect ownership interest in rear property located within 2,000 linear feet of real 
property contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest 
points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the 
announcement of the item. 

 
 
CASE NO.: 22-54000064 PLAT SHEET: K-19 

 
REQUEST: Approval of variances to the minimum parking requirement and 

minimum front yard setbacks to allow for the construction of a new 
single-family residence. 

 
OWNER:   Faith House Florida, Inc. 

163 24th Ave S 
St. Petersburg, FL 33705 

 
ADDRESS:   0 35th Street South 
 
PARCEL ID NO.:  27-31-16-75402-000-0110 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTON: On File 
 
ZONING:   Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family - 1 (NT-1) 
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DATA: 
 
 Code Requirement Proposed Variance 

(Magnitude) 
Front Setback – Stoop 15-feet 5-feet 10-feet (67%) 

Front Setback – Porch 18-feet 6-feet 12-feet (67%) 

Front Setback – Building 25-feet 12-feet 13-feet (52%) 

Number of Parking Spaces 2 spaces 1 space 1 space (50%) 
 
 
REQUEST: This application requests variances to reduce the minimum required front yard 
setbacks for a stoop, front porch, and building as well as the minimum required number of on-
site parking spaces to allow for the construction of a one-bedroom, one-story single-family 
residence. 
 
The property was determined to be buildable per Buildable Lot Letter # 21-40000038 (attached) 
which outlines that the parcel is buildable for a single-family residence, but any variances to the 
Code required to make a structure feasible on the lot are not included or approved under this 
Buildable Lot Letter.  
 
 
DISCUSSION: The subject property is an undersized parcel comprised of the north 45-feet of a 
platted lot (Lot 11) originally platted in 1922. The property is 45-feet wide x 50-feet deep 
resulting in a 2,250 square foot area. The property card shows records that the property had 
permits from the 1960’s for electrical, sewer, and plumbing work and has been vacant since a 
demolition permit was processed in 1990. No records of the characteristics of the previous 
structure are available. The earliest deed verifying the current property configuration is from 
1971 (attached). 
 
The proposed variances are sought to alleviate the prohibitive buildable envelope as a direct 
result from the application of the typical NT-1 standards on the uniquely small subject property. 
The setback reduction requests to the eastern front yard area are a direct result of an existing 
grand live oak tree in the western rear yard deemed to be worthy of preservation by the City’s 
Urban Forester via tree removal permit # 22-36001331. The northern, southern, and western 
setbacks of the proposed home will meet or exceed the current Code requirements. The unique 
configuration of the property results in the eastern yard being classified as the “front” yard thus 
requiring a 25-foot setback whereas if the lot was not severed from the southern portion of the 
originally platted lot, the eastern yard would be the “street side” yard with a typical 12-foot 
setback. 
 
The proposed variance to reduce the on-site parking requirement stems from a combination of 
factors including the small property size, the maximum impervious surface coverage, the 
preservation of the grand tree, and the small size of the proposed home. The Code requires two 
on-site parking spaces for homes with three bedrooms or less. The proposed home is one-
bedroom thus supporting the reduction of the parking requirement. 
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CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:  The Development Review Services Division staff 
reviewed this application in the context of the following standards of approval excerpted from 
the City Code and found that the requested variance is CONSISTENT with these standards. 
 
Standard #1: Circumstances or conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, buildings, or 
other structures for which the variance is sought and do not apply generally to lands, buildings, 
or other structures in the same zoning district. 
 
The subject property is peculiar as it is substantially smaller than typical NT-1 zoned properties 
and do not apply generally to properties in the NT-1 zoning district.  
 
Standard #2: Strict application of the provisions of the Code would provide the applicant with no 
means for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures in the same district. 
 
The strict application of the provisions of the Code would leave a prohibitively small buildable 
envelope if the standard parking and setback requirements were applied to the subject property. 
The property will likely remain vacant if variances are not granted. 
 
Standard #3: The peculiar conditions and circumstances existing are not the result of the 
actions of the applicant. 
 
The conditions are not the result of the Applicant. The original platting of the subdivision 
occurred in 1923. The parcel was separated from the southern portion of the lot before 1971. 
The current property owner purchased the property in May 2021. 
 
Standard #4: The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance. 
 
The property’s dimensional characteristics, the significant vegetation on the western side of the 
property, and the smaller proposed home size justify the granting of these variances. 
 
Standard #5: The variance proposed to be granted is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or other structure. 
 
The variances requested are the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land. The proposed home has been designed to eliminate the need for other setback variances 
on the three remaining sides of the structure as well as providing some on-site parking. 
 
Standard #6: The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare. 
 
The granting of the variances will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 
Code. The reduced setbacks will approximate the typical street side setback common on the 
west side of the street of other similarly zoned properties, including the existing home on the 
north side of the abutting alley which is within 10-feet of the public sidewalk. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Childs Park 
Neighborhood Association. At time of publishing this report, no inquiries from the general public 
have been received by Staff. The Childs Park Neighborhood Association has not commented on 
the request. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the stringent standards of approval contained within 
the City Code, the Development Review Services Division staff recommends Approval of the 
requested variances. 
 
 
CONDITIONS OF COMMISSION ACTION:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site 
plan submitted with this application, the Development Review Services Division staff 
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following: 
 
1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the 

plans and elevations submitted with this application. The proposed structure shall 
comply with all NT-1 regulations including design requirements. 

2. This variance approval shall be valid through September 7, 2025. Substantial 
construction shall commence prior to this expiration date. A request for extension must 
be filed in writing prior to the expiration date. 

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or 
other applicable regulations. 
  

 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY:     
 
 
/s/ Michael Larimore       8/25/22  
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
Michael Larimore, Planner II      Date 
Development Review Services Division   
Planning and Development Services Department   
 
 
REPORT APPROVED BY: 
 
/s/Corey Malyszka       8/25/22    
                                                   ___________________________________________________ 
Corey Malyszka, AICP Zoning Official    Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning and Development Services Department 
 
 
Attachments: Location Map, Application, Survey, Architectural Elevations, Floor Plan, 1923 
Subdivision Plat, 1971 Deed, 2021 Buildable Lot Letter 



 

  

 

 
Project Location Map 

City of St. Petersburg, Florida 
Planning and Development Services 

Department 
Case No.: 22-54000064 

Address: 0 35 St. S. 
 

N↑ 
(nts) 





































 

 
 
 
 
 
April 29, 2021 
 
Nick Price  
2031 2nd ST S  
Saint Petersburg, FL 33705 
 
Case No.: 21-40000038 
Address: 1751 35th ST S  
Parcel ID No.: 27-31-16-75402-000-0110 
Request: Buildable Lot Letter   
 
Dear Applicant: 
 
A Buildable Lot Letter has been completed for this property. Based on the property deed, plat, 
and parcel ID number, the N 45 FT of Lot 11 of The Ridgewood Terrace subdivision is buildable 
for a single-family home. The property is made buildable by the property card.  
 
The property is zoned NT-1 (Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family). The subject lot is 45-feet 
wide, 50 feet deep, and 2,250 square feet in lot area. A standard lot in NT-1 zoning districts is 45-
feet wide and 4,500 square feet in lot area. Thus, the subject lot is 2,250 square feet (50%) 
substandard in lot area.  
 
No variance to lot width or area will be required to erect a single-family home on this lot. All 
other requirements for the NT-1 zoning district must be met, or variances must be granted.  
 
This determination is effective as of the date of this letter and is subject to change upon any future 
amendment to the Land Development Regulations or Comprehensive Plan.  Future development 
on the subject parcel shall be subject to all applicable codes at time of permitting; including, but 
not limited to, Land Development Regulations and Building and Life Safety Codes. 
 
If you have any additional questions, please contact Dylan Carlson at Dylan.Carlson@stpete.org.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jennifer C. Bryla, AICP 
Zoning Official 
Development Review Services 
 


	Planning and Development Services Department

